



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE ALEXION) No. 154, 2024
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.) No. 157, 2024
INSURANCE APPEALS)
)
) Case Below – Superior Court of the
) State of Delaware
) C.A. No. N22-C10-340-PRW
) (CCLD)
)
)

**APPELLEE ALEXION PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.’S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Robin L. Cohen
Cynthia M. Jordano
Orrie A. Levy
David J. Matulewicz-Crowley
COHEN ZIFFER FRENCHMAN
& MCKENNA LLP
1325 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
Tel.: (212) 584-1890

Daniel M. Silver (# 4758)
Benjamin A. Smyth (# 5528)
McCARTER & ENGLISH LLP
Renaissance Centre
405 North King Street, 8th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel.: (302) 984-6300

*Attorneys for Appellee Alexion
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 9 |
| A. The Insurance Policies | 9 |
| 1. Alexion’s Tower 2 | 9 |
| 2. Alexion’s Tower 1 | 10 |
| B. The SEC’s Investigation | 11 |
| C. Alexion’s Notice of Circumstances of the SEC Investigation..... | 13 |
| D. The Securities Action..... | 15 |
| E. Alexion’s Insurers Play Hot-Potato With the Securities Action | 17 |
| F. Alexion Commences this Coverage Action and the Superior Court Allows Limited Discovery | 19 |
| G. The Superior Court Grants Alexion’s Motion for Summary Judgement..... | 21 |
| ARGUMENT | 24 |
| I. THE SECURITIES ACTION IS NOT MEANINGFULLY LINKED TO THE SEC INVESTIGATION OR ALEXION’S NOTICE OF CIRCUMSTANCES | 24 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 24 |
| B. Scope of Review | 24 |
| C. Merits of the Argument..... | 24 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 1. | The Securities Action Did Not Result From or Share a Meaningful Link With the Wrongful Acts, Facts and Circumstances Described in the Notice of Circumstances and the SEC Investigation..... | 25 |
| | a. Insurers’ Efforts to Link the Notice of Circumstances and the Securities Action Fail | 31 |
| | b. The Superior Court Applied the Correct Legal Framework..... | 38 |
| | c. Insurers Mischaracterize the Superior Court’s Analysis So They Can Attack a Strawman..... | 43 |
| II. | THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING SWISS RE AND NAVIGATORS’ REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL DISCOVERY | 46 |
| | A. Question Presented..... | 46 |
| | B. Scope of Review | 46 |
| | C. Merits of the Argument..... | 46 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>ABB Flakt, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 731 A.2d 811 (Del. 1999) | 46 |
| <i>ACE Am. Ins. Co. v. Guaranteed Rate, Inc.</i> , 305 A.3d 339 (Del. 2023) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Boston Retirement System v. Alexion Pharmaceuticals, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-02127 (D. Conn.)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>City of Newark v. Donald M. Durkin Contracting, Inc.</i> , 305 A.3d 674 (Del. 2023) | 39 |
| <i>First Solar Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 274 A.3d 1006 (Del. 2022) <i>as modified</i> (Mar. 22, 2022) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nat’l Amusements, Inc. v. Endurance Am. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 3145914 (Del. Super. Apr. 28, 2023) | 26, 46 |
| <i>Options Clearing Corp. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 5577251 (Del. Super. Nov. 30, 2021) | 22, 26, 36, 46 |
| <i>Pfizer Inc. v. Arch Insurance Company</i> , 2019 WL 3306043 (Del. Super. July 23, 2019)..... | 40 |
| <i>Protech Mins., Inc. v. Dugout Team, LLC</i> , 284 A.3d 369 (Del. 2022) | 39 |
| <i>Sycamore Partners Mgmt., L.P. v. Endurance Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4130631 (Del. Super. Sept. 10, 2021) | 26, 40 |
| <i>Torrent Pharma, Inc. v. Priority Healthcare Distrib., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3272421 (Del. Super. Aug. 11, 2022) | 39 |
| Statutes | |
| Foreign Corrupt Practices Act | <i>passim</i> |

Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 Sections 10(b) and 20(a)*passim*

Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 Sections 13(a) and (b)33

Rules

Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56(f)19, 46
